Power Company, Inc., et al., Holding Company Act Release No. 27186 (June 14, 2000), n. 40 (total fees, commissions and expenses of
approximately $72.7 million, representing 1.1% of the value of the total consideration paid by American Electric Power to the shareholders of
Central and South West Corp.).

c. Section 10(b)(3).

Section 10(b)(3) requires the Commission to determine whether the Transaction will "unduly complicate the capital structure" or be
"detrimental to the public interest or the interest of investors or consumers or the proper functioning" of the Ameren system.

The capital structure of the Ameren system will not change materially as a result of the Transaction. In the Transaction, Ameren will acquire
100% of the issued and outstanding common stock of Illinois Power. Hence, the Transaction will not create any publicly-held minority stock
interest in the voting securities of any public utility company. The outstanding debt securities and preferred stock of Illinois Power will also
remain as outstanding obligations of Illinois Power and will not be recourse to Ameren or any other company in the Ameren system.

Set forth below are summaries of the capital structures of Ameren and Illinois Power as of December 31, 2003, and the pro forma consolidated
capital structure of Ameren (assuming the Transaction had been consummated on December 31, 2003):

Ameren and Illinois Power Historical Consolidated Capital Structures

27

   Ameren   Illinois Power
   ------   --------------

Common   $4,354,000,000   46.9%   $1,484,900,000   43.0%
stock equity
Preferred   $182,000,000   1.9%   $45,800,000   1.3%
securities
Long-term   $4,091,000,000   44.1%   $1,780,200,000   51.5%
debt *
Short-term   $659,000,000   7.1%   $145,000,000   4.2%
debt   --------------   --------   --------------   -------
   Total   $9,286,000,000   100.0%   $3,455,900,000   100.0%

As the foregoing shows, Ameren's pro forma consolidated common equity to total capitalization ratio of 46.4% will comfortably exceed the
"traditionally acceptable 30% level." See Northeast Utilities, 50 S.E.C. at 440, n. 47. As a result of the Transaction and related recapitalization
of Illinois Power, the Intercompany Note will be retired and approximately $1 billion of accumulated deferred income taxes will be removed
from Illinois Power's balance sheet. Ameren has made a commitment to increase common equity as a percentage of Illinois Power's total
capitalization (including short-term debt) to 50-60% by December 31, 2006. The Transaction will have no effect on the capitalization of